82559/82559ER to 82551ER/IT/QM
Migration
Application Note (AP-442)
Revision 2.1
December 2004
 Application Note (AP-442)
Information in this document is provided in connection with Intel products. No license, express or implied, by estoppel or otherwise, to any intellectual
property rights is granted by this document. Except as provided in Intel's Terms and Conditions of Sale for such products, Intel assumes no liability

7.1 Testing .........................................................................................................................5
7.2 Reset............................................................................................................................5
7.2.1 Impact ....................................................................................................................6
7.2.2 Reason For Change ..............................................................................................6
7.3 Driver Images...............................................................................................................6
8.0 Summary............................................................................................................................6
Application Note (AP-442)  iii
82559/82559ER to 82551ER/IT/QM Migration
Revision History
Revision Revision Date Description
1.0 Nov 2002 Initial release (Intel Confidential)
2.0 Oct 2004
• Added miscellaneous information relating to NAND/XOR testing, Reset
(RST#), Isolate (ISOLATE#), and Alternate Reset (ALTRST#) signal
definitions, and driver images.
• Added a new pin differences table for the 82559, 82559ER, 82551ER,
82551IT, and 82551QM.
• Removed Figure 1 “82559 Ball Grid Array Diagram” and Figure 2 “82551
Ball Grid Array Diagram”.
2.1 Dec 2004

The document explains how to migrate from an Intel® 82559/82559ER Fast Ethernet controller-
based design to an Intel® 82551xx Fast Ethernet based-controller design. The primary differences
to consider between the 82559/82559ER and 82551xx are:
• 82551xx programmable device IDs
• 82551QM integrated UNDI ROM
• A second 82551xx General Control Register in the Control/Status Register (CSR)
• Pinout differences
Note: Throughout this application note, the notation “82551xx” is used to denote the 82551 Family of
Fast Ethernet Controllers (82551ER, 82551IT, and 82551QM). Also, only the differences between
these devices are listed.
The first two issues are addressed in the device EEPROM as detailed in the following sections.
Note that the 82551ER/IT and the 82559/82559ER do not support an integrated UNDI ROM.
2.0 Programmable Device IDs
The Device ID is a fixed value in the 82559/82559ER. However, it is programmable in the
82551xx with its contents contained in word 23h of the EEPROM. Word 23h is reserved (0000h) in
the 82559/82559ER, thus the Device ID is set to 0000h for EEPROMs mapped to the 82559/
82559ER when they are used with the 82551xx. This prevents the 82551xx driver from loading
because the device is not recognized. The only way to correct this problem is to physically remove
the EEPROM and reprogram it for use with an 82551xx device.
Note: Tools for reprogramming the EEPROM, such as EEUPDATE, will not work on 82551xx silicon

to be updated (external UNDI and PXE ROM) to prevent conflicts from occurring.
The 82551QM includes an initialization code (without a setup menu), driver loader, and UNDI
driver. The Remote Program Load (RPL) module is not included. If a setup screen or RPL module
is required, a larger module needs to be added to the BIOS instead of using the internal UNDI.
Note: The driver loader and UNDI driver are the exact same ones that were released with the Intel® Boot
Agent (IBA), version 4.0.19.
Due to size limitations in the 82551QM internal ROM (16 KB), only these components can be
included. To use the internal UNDI for booting a system, the BIOS must include the PXE base
code (30 KB) as a separate flash image.
Note: The size and behavior of the integrated 82551QM UNDI is similar to that of the UNDI found in the
82550.
The Boot Disable bit in the EEPROM can disable the internal UNDI driver. However, the UNDI
Disable bit (bit 12 of EEPROM word 0Ah) determines whether the design uses the internal UNDI
or an external flash device when the Boot Disable bit is 0b. This allows the device to be used with
either the internal UNDI driver or an external UNDI driver in either the BIOS or external Flash.
The UNDI driver in the 82551QM will function with the 8255x base code. If the latest Fast
Ethernet Intel Boot Agent (IBA) monolithic image is stored in the BIOS, it will function with any
8255x design, excluding the 82559ER and 82551ER/IT).
2  Application Note (AP-442)
82559/82559ER to 82551ER/IT/QM Migration

4.0 Second General Control Register
82551xx devices have a second general control register, SCB General Control 2, in the Control/
Status Register (CSR). The SCB General Control 2 register is located in the CSR at offset 1Dh. It
provides additional configuration parameters for EEPROM and Flash reads, writes, and power
management capabilities:
• Bit 23 - Bit 23 enables software read and write access to the EEPROM and Flash. If this bit is
set to 1, software access is allowed. If it is cleared to 0, software access to the EEPROM or
Flash is denied.
• Bit 19 - Bit 19 is used to enable Link Status Change Interrupt. When bit 19 is set to 1, an
interrupt is asserted on any link status change. The interrupt is masked (when bit 19 equals 0)
by default to ensure backward compatibility.
All other bits in this byte (22, 21, 20, 18, 17, and 16) are reserved and should not be used.
Application Note (AP-442)  3
82559/82559ER to 82551ER/IT/QM Migration
5.0 Package Information
82559/82551ER and 82551xx Fast Ethernet Controllers are 196-pin Ball Grid Array (BGA)
packages as shown in Figure 1. You can find more information on Intel® device packaging in the
Intel Packaging Handbook.
Note: No changes to existing soldering processes are needed for the 0.32 mm substrate change.
Figure 1. Dimension Diagram for the 196-pin BGA

to the latest driver to ensure recognition of the 82559 C-step and the 82551xx.
8.0 Summary
If a device EEPROM is present, it must be programmed to supply the Device ID; otherwise, it
holds a value that is not recognized by current Intel drivers. Instead, it shows Device and Vendor
IDs determined by EEPROM word 0Ah, bits 15:13.
Drivers program the 82551QM if the integrated UNDI ROM is disabled (through EEPROM word
0Ah) and the IBA in the BIOS.
The 82551xx devices include SCB General Control 2 register in the CSR, whereas the 82559/
82559ER devices, do not.
The only hardware changes, as listed in Table 1 and as noted following Table 1, require no changes
when “dropping” an 82551QM into an existing 82559 design or an 82551ER/IT into an existing
82559ER design, making the devices fully pin-to-pin compatible.
6  Application Note (AP-442)